FREE

www.wrangell.com

WRANGELL
GUIDE

2020

Visitor Guide & Vacation Planner

Table of Contents
Welcome to Wrangell . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1
Getting Here . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2
Wrangell Weather and Wrangell Events . . . .2
Walking Tour . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3
Nolan Center . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8
Wrangell Garnets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9
Hiking, Camping, Sightseeing . . . . . . . . .10
Local Totems . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .12
Downtown Wrangell Business Listings Map . .14
Wrangell Churches . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .15
North End Wrangell Island Map . . . . . . .16
Wrangell Island Tongass National Forest Map . . 17
Stikine River . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .18
Bears . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .22
Charter Operators . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .23
Fishing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .24
Coho Salmon Derby . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .25
Traveling to Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .25

Petroglyph Beach . . . . . . . . . .
4th of July Royalty Contest . .
Cabins . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Muskeg Meadows Golf Course
Advertiser’s Index . . . . . . . . .

.
.
.
.
.

.
.
.
.
.

.
.
.
.
.

.
.
.
.
.

.
.
.
.
.

.
.
.
.
.

.
.
.
.
.

.
.
.
.
.

.26
.27
.28
.29
.29

The Wrangell Guide
Copyright 2020, Pilot Publishing, Inc.
Published by Pilot Publishing, Inc. Anne and Ron Loesch,
Co-Publishers, P.O. Box 798, Wrangell, Alaska 99929; phone (907)
874-2301, fax (907) 874-2303, email: wrgsent@gmail.com.
Editors of the Guide are Anne and Ron Loesch with design and
advertising sales by Ola Richards and Trisha Schwartz. No part of
the Wrangell Guide may be reproduced or used without the written
permission of Pilot Publishing Inc. Photos are Wrangell Sentinel
file photos, unless indicated.
We would like to extend our special thanks to Rich E Rich
Photography and Vincent Balansag, for permitting use of their
photos.
Cover photograph:
Cloud formations created a palette of accentuated colors over
the Stikine River delta on the morning of June 4, 2019. Photo was
taken from aboard the morning milk-run flight as it departed Wrangell. Farm Island is bordered by Knig Slough, left, and the middlearm of the Stikine River. Photo courtesy of Kimberly Stromdahl

One of the world's most studied glaciers, LeConte Glacier is a popular destination for visitors to Wrangell and Petersburg. The equivalent
of a 20-story building at its waterline, LeConte also bears the distinction of being the southernmost tidewater glacier in the Northern
Hemisphere.

Wrangell Guide Page 1

Welcome to friendly Wrangell, Alaska
Wrangell, one of the most
historic communities in Alaska,
is the only town in the state to
have been ruled by four nations:
Tlingit, Russia, United Kingdom
and the United States.
Wrangell also has the reputation for being the “friendliest
little town in Southeast Alaska.”
Located on the northern tip of
30-mile-long Wrangell Island,
Wrangell is a community of
about 2,448 people, set amid the
forests and mountains of
Alaska’s Panhandle along the
scenic Inside Passage.
Situated in the middle of the
Tongass National Forest, the island has a mild climate with
temperatures seldom dipping
below freezing in the winter.
Rain is more common than
snow and summer temperatures range anywhere from the
mid-50s to the mid-70s.
Wrangell is 750 miles north of
Seattle, 85 miles north of Ketchikan, and 150 miles south of Juneau, the state capital. It sits near
the delta of the Stikine River, an
important resource in the lives
of those who live here. Through
it, Wrangellites enjoy recreation,
commerce, and subsistence. At
Wrangell’s back door is neighboring British Columbia, the
westernmost province of Canada. On a clear day you can see
the majestic, snowcapped

mountains to the north and east
of Wrangell Island, which spill
to the coast. The border is only
hours away via airplane or boat
up the Stikine River. Between
here and there lie many lakes
and rivers available for camping, fishing, and wildlife viewing.
Developed as a trading post
for the native Tlingit and early
white settlers, Wrangell was incorporated in 1903. However,
not much remains of the original
town – much of downtown has
twice been decimated by fire;
first in 1906 and again in 1952.
Wrangell has periodically seen
declines in its economy due to
constraints on the timber and
fishing industries. The region
continues to clamor for stability
for its human inhabitants
through the ever-changing sport
and commercial fishing industries, small-scale timber operations and the development of
the tourism industry.
Wrangell has a fleet of hand
and power trollers, seiners, and
gillnet vessels. Salmon is the
major product, along with halibut, shrimp, crab and herring.
Several seafood processors are
scattered throughout town.
Individual fishermen have
been known to sell their catch to
residents or visitors on the docks
in the downtown harbor area.

CANADA

You can watch the catches being
hauled onto the docks and sample some of the freshest seafood
you’ll ever taste.
Wrangell shrimp are famous
for their delectable flavor. From
large, luscious prawns to the
small salad variety, the shrimp
truly melt in your mouth. Local
restaurants feature shrimp in
dinners and salads. Shrimp are
also sold by local fishermen and
processors and packaged for
shipping.
The downtown harbor can accommodate small pleasure craft

ALASKA INSIDE PASSAGE TOURS
• Bear Tours • Whale Watching • Anan Wildlife Viewing
• Stikine River Wilderness Tours • LeConte Glacier Tours

Alaska Peak & Seas has been in business for over 30 years.
We specialize in jet boat tours, viewing glaciers, bear viewing observatory and so
much more in Wrangell, Alaska! We also offer transport river services as well.
Call us today and make a reservation to see Alaska our way!

WRANGELL ALASKA

Phone: 1-907-470-3200 • Email: mark@wedoalaska.com
Website: www.wedoalaska.com

and larger fishing vessels. Slips
for visitors are available either in
the downtown harbor or at
Shoemaker Bay, about five miles
south of town on the island’s
west side or at Wrangell’s newest harbor, Heritage Harbor, located approximately a mile from
downtown.
To obtain a slip assignment,
vessel captains should contact
the harbormaster on VHF Ch.16.
The harbormaster is on duty
from 7 a.m. to 11 p.m., seven
days a week.
The harbormaster office is located at the head of Wrangell
Harbor (Reliance Dock) and is
open from 8 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.,
Monday through Friday, and
can be reached at 874-3736. Harbor personnel are on duty seven
days a week.
If the harbormaster can’t be
reached, a transient float is located at Reliance Dock, the first
float on the port side past the
seaplane float. Boats may tie up
here until the harbormaster is
contacted by phone or radio.
Wrangell offers a true taste of
small town Alaskan life with
friendly residents who welcome
visitors. Everyone in town is an
unofficial greeter. Don’t hesitate
to ask if you need help.

Page 2 Wrangell Guide

A boy and his mom look at a cruise ship visiting Wrangell, using one of the observation stations set up outside the James & Elsie
Nolan Center. Photo submitted by Vincent Balansag

By air or sea, getting here is part of the fun
Even though there are no
roads to Wrangell, it’s easy to

get here.
The town is served by daily

W RANGELL W EATHER

Average Daylight: Hours
7

10 13 14 17 19 17 16 13 10 9

8

jet service, charter planes, and
state ferries several times a
week.
The Alaska Airlines jet flies
north from Seattle via Ketchikan each day, arriving in Wrangell. Sunrise Aviation, also
located at the airport, offers
charter flight and sightseeing
services.
Wrangell airport has a
paved runway and taxi area,
and navigational aids for use
when cloud cover gets heavy.
It’s located 1.5 miles north of
town, and taxis and rental cars
are available.
State ferries on the Alaska
Marine Highway System

(AMHS) service Wrangell
northbound from Bellingham,
Wash., Prince Rupert, B.C., and
Ketchikan, Alaska. AMHS vessels also serve Petersburg,
Sitka, Juneau, Haines and
Skagway, with routes to
Hoonah, Tenakee, Kake, Angoon, Metlakatla and Stewart/Hyder.
The state ferry terminal and
dock is on Stikine Avenue, one
block north of the Stikine Inn
and downtown. The state ferry
system is recognized as an official “Scenic Byway,” the only
one in the United States where
the automobiles get to ride as
well.

JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC

Average High Temperature: °F
34 38 42 49 56 62 64 63 58 49 41 36
JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC

Average Monthly Precipitation: Inches
6.9

5.4 5.2

4.6

4.6

3.9 4.5 5.6 9.3 12.8 8.6 7.9

JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC

2020 Events in Wrangell
APRIL 30-MAY 3: BIRDING FESTIVAL
MOST WEEKENDS MAY TO SEPTEMBER:
MUSKEG MEADOWS GOLF TOURNAMENTS
MAY 2 AND OCT. 10: TAX FREE DAY (SUBJECT TO CHANGE)
JUNE 30 TO JULY 4: INDEPENDENCE DAY CELEBRATIONS
JULY 22-26: BEARFEST
MID-AUGUST TO EARLY SEPTEMBER: COHO SALMON DERBY
OCTOBER 10: PUMPKIN PATCH FESTIVAL
DECEMBER 5: MIDNIGHT MADNESS

Wrangell Guide Page 3

Walking tour of Wrangell and its historic buildings
Wrangell has many historic
and fascinating places to see during your visit. The Wrangell
Walking Tour is designed for an
easy 45-minute stroll. You’ll
probably want to allow extra time
for browsing in shops, visiting the
museum or stopping somewhere
to eat.
To get into town from the
ferry terminal, locate the
weathered wooden “Wrangell” sign, near the edge of the
parking lot, with its history of
the town, and the Forest Service sign with its information
about cabins and bears. Follow the narrow one-lane road
south (it looks like an alley between small wooden houses)
and enjoy a fine view of Zimovia Strait as you go. There’s an
informational sign on the
walkway as you near town,
naming the visible islands, and
telling the story of “Elephant’s
Nose,” a local landmark.
One block will bring you to
the Stikine Inn, a blue twostory building, which also
houses the Stikine Inn Restaurant, Chamber of Commerce
and Alaska Waters gift shop.
Uphill, to your left, is the
Post Office, dating from about
1940. This was the original site
of Fort Wrangell and the Customs Office in the late 1800s.
There is an excellent totem on
the front lawn. (You’ll notice
there are no mailboxes on city
streets, so if you want to mail
a letter or postcard, this is
where to do it.)

The house on Chief Shakes Island was home to the local Tlingit royal family for a
century. Restored in 2013, a tour of the registered historical site is available to visitors during the
summer. Photo submitted by Vincent Balansag
At the Stikine Inn (where
cruise ship passengers will
start their walk from City
Dock) turn onto the town’s
main street – Front Street.
Many famous people from history have stepped off ships
and onto this dock and down
Front Street, such as Wyatt
Earp, John Muir, and President
Warren G. Harding, to name a
few. A good number of buildings date from the late 1800s
and early 1900s. All the historical buildings are on the left
side of the street, because a fire
at the beginning of the 1900s
and another in 1952 burned all
the structures and docks that
used to exist on the waterside:

12

That area is now occupied by
buildings constructed on fill.
Note the historical plaques
affixed to the buildings: the
Matheson/Angerman’s Building (c. 1907); the Grant/Buness Building with its two
parts dating from 1906 and
1927, which used to house the
Pioneer Hotel; the Patenaude/Grant Building with its
six-sided shingled turret,
which served as the center for
city government between 1907
and 1911; the Campbell/Ottesen (1934), a hardware store
incorporating the old Fire Hall
from 1912; Wheeler/Angerman, (now the Totem Bar),
built in 1908; the Greif/Stough
Building (1898), formerly the
Fort Wrangell Brewery Beer
Hall, currently between tenants; the Uhler/Nolan Building (1913) which houses
Stikine
Drug;
the
Engstrom/Taylor Building;
the Waters/Phillips Building
(1922) which now features Michelle’s Taste of Asia; the Jenkins/Hofstad Building (1934)
which houses Wrangell Insurance; the Biehl Building

(1898); and the Grant/Wilcox
Building (c1910) on the west
side of Front Street.
Across the street from Stikine Drug, you’ll see the office
of the Wrangell Sentinel,
Alaska’s longest continuously
published newspaper and
Groundswell. Looking toward the waterfront on Lynch
Street (across from the Stikine
Drug) you’ll see the one-story
brown building with a large
Native design on the side,
housing City Hall. Nearby is a
picnic area with a fine view of
the harbor, and public restrooms to the right, behind the
Elks Lodge.
Take a short excursion now
along Campbell Drive, behind Wrangell IGA supermarket, to the home of the
James and Elsie Nolan
Center, Wrangell’s museum,
convention center and theater. Leaving the museum
area, and continuing on past
First Bank, you will again
meet Front Street.
Continuing along Front
Continued on page 4

Page 4 Wrangell Guide

The propeller of the decommissioned tug Mogul is on display outside of the Nolan Center. The 199-ton tug typically made runs between Southeast Alaska and Seattle, but also conveyed loads to and from Japan and China. The propeller itself weighs 5,000 pounds,
and is 122 inches across. Photo submitted by Vincent Balansag

Walking tour
Continued from page 3
Street just past Sentry Hardware and City Market grocery
store, you will see Totem Park
to the left. The Kiks.ádi (also
called the Kahlteen) Totem at
the front of the park, and the
other three totems farther
back, along the gravel paths,
are painstakingly carved replicas of totems that once stood
throughout the community.
Note the church at the top of
the hill. Your tour will take you
past it later.
Front Street ends at the corner of Case Avenue and
Shakes Street, near the blue
building called Rayme’s Bar.
Angle off to the right at the
“Y” and soon you will pass
Churchill’s Laundromat and
the Marine Bar on the left. The
Marine Bar is located on the
site of Fort St. Dionysius, built
by the Russian American
Company in 1832 to keep
“King George’s men” of the
Hudson’s Bay Company from

going up the Stikine River. Across from the bar is Trident
Seafoods cannery and cold
storage.
In the dock area is the Harbormaster’s Office on the
right.
A wooden walkway leads
Continued on page 5
Three Frogs Totem is located on
the right-hand side at the front
of the Shakes Tribal House.
Photo submitted by Vincent
Balansag

THE BEST
IN

PIZZA

SE ALASKA

Pizza and other menu items
served at 4:00 pm.
A full service bar with Karaoke
every Saturday night,
starting at 10:00 pm.
Large outdoor deck
and friendly staff.

Hungry
Beaver Pizza
& Marine Bar
Located near
Inner Harbor
640 Shakes Street
Open 7 days a week
10 am - 2 am
907-874-3005

Wrangell Guide Page 5

Sunset at Heritage Harbor. This is located approximately 1 mile from downtown. Photo submitted by Vincent Balansag

Walking tour
Continued from page 4
to Shakes Island across from
the Harbormaster’s Office.
Dating from 1840 to 1940, the
island’s Tlingit tribal house
and totems are maintained by
the Wrangell Cooperative Association. The building, which
is on the National Register of
Historic Sites, is open at times
during the summer months
and for cruise ships, and offers
an excellent chance to see firsthand a glimpse of the past and
the items and lodgings of the
early Tlingit people. Tours are
offered frequently. A wonderful, peaceful oasis, the island
affords a picturesque (and
photogenic) view of the harbor. Half-log benches offer a
restful place to sit and drink it
all in. Up in the trees, watch for
ravens and bald eagles, which
seem to have adopted this
place as their own private refuge.
Returning from Shakes Island, retrace your steps to
the “Y” at Rayme’s Bar and
turn right onto Case Avenue.
Walking for a few minutes
will take you to a sharp right
bend after which you will
pass a few houses on the left
and a boat shop on the right.
Across from the boat shop,
up on a hill, is Chief Shake’s

Grave. This site is nestled
amongst evergreens and salmonberry bushes and is
marked by two killer whale
totems and a fence.
Returning back toward
town on Case Avenue, take
the first right heading up
onto Church Street, where
the Bible Baptist Church sits
on a hill. Looking over to
your right, on the next street
over, Zimovia Highway, you
can spot the backs of the Salvation Army and the Harbor
Light Assembly of God
churches.
Continuing on Church
Street stands St. Philip’s
Episcopal Church. Founded
by the Rev. H. P. Courser, a
noted figure in Wrangell history, the church was built by
local Native people in 1903.
The Episcopal Church also
operated the first hospital in
Wrangell until the city took it
over in the 1960s. The church
is listed on the National Register of Historic Places.
Church Street parts on the
left at the next intersection
(turning right would take
you to Zimovia Highway, towards the hospital, police department
and
south
highway). Turning left, toward town, you’ll see the

Alaska's Great Blue Herons are big birds, but they're lightweights. Standing about three-and-a-half-feet tall, with a six-foot
wingspan, a grown heron weighs just about six pounds. Photo
submitted by Rich E Rich Photography
studios of KSTK-FM (Radio
Stikine: 101.7 on the dial) and
the blue-roofed Stikine Middle School and Wrangell

High School, built in 1985,
complete with a swimming
pool and exercise rooms that
Continued on page 6

12

Page 6 Wrangell Guide

A view of the Zimovia Strait taken from Nemo Point on Wrangell Island. Photo submitted by Rich E Rich Photography

Walking tour
Continued from page 5
are open to the public.
Continuing
north
on
Church Street, you pass the
First Presbyterian Church, the
“Oldest Protestant Church in

Alaska” founded in 1879 by
the Rev. S. Hall Young, a noted
Christian missionary and
friend of the naturalist John
Muir. Another Presbyterian
missionary, Amanda McFar-

land, arrived in 1878 to start a
school for Native girls; this
was on the site of the present
high school. The church has
maintained a continuous ministry since its organization in
August 1879. The lighted cross
on the steeple is used as a beacon for fishermen at sea.

Two buildings down is St.
Rose of Lima Catholic
Church, also established in
1879, and the “First Catholic
Church in Alaska.” The
church was established by
Fathers C.J. Seghers and J. Althoff. Note the stonework
Continued on page 7

INVITES YOU TO
FLIGHT-SEE
• THE STIKINE RIVER
&
LeCONTE GLACIER

• Charter Service to Telegraph Creek, B.C.,
• Transportation to all U. S. Forest Service Cabins
& Anan Wildlife Observatory
• Custom Charters
Call us for all your air charter needs
Float & wheelplane services
throughout
the Alaska Panhandle & Canada

Seen from Wrangell’s Petroglyph Beach, a fishing boat heads
home with a day’s catch.

Sunrise Aviation Inc

At Wrang
W angel
elll Airport
Air
• Emai
Email:l: sunrise
sunr iseav
aviat
iation@gc
ion@gci.n
i.net
Web:
eb: www.f
w .f lywrang
angel
ell.c
l.com
om
P.O.
.O. Box
Box 1440, W
Wrang
angel
ell,l, AK
A 99929
Ph: (907) 874-2319

Wrangell Guide Page 7

An old canoe rests outside the Nolan Center while a visiting
cruise ship ties up at City Dock. Photo submitted by Vincent Balansag

Walking tour
Joel Churchill, a member of the Wrangell JOM performing at the
grand opening of the 2016 Celebration in Juneau. Wrangell is planning
on leading the dancers in 2020. Photo submitted by Vincent Balansag

Wrangell
GROCERIES

LIQUOR

• Full line
of groceries
• Quality meats
• Fresh produce

• A complete selection
of liquor, wine, beer
and a variety of tobacco
products

DELI

NON-FOODS

• The place to stop
for delicious snacks
and meals
• Fresh-made
sandwiches
• Hot soups and chili
• Soft frozen yogurt

• Including health
and beauty aids
• Gift card selection
• Housewares

Continued from page 6
stairs and the rose-stained
glass window above the doorway.
At the corner of Church
Street and McKinnon is the
Wrangell Senior Center, which
offers hospitality and lunches
Mondays through Fridays.
Visitors are welcome, though
lunch reservations must be
made beforehand. More infor-

mation is available by phone
at 874-2066.
The Irene Ingle Public Library, located on 2nd St. across
from the back of the Post Office, is named for its former
longtime librarian. The library
has an excellent collection of
Alaskana, current newspapers, magazines, as well as
computers and a friendly staff
to serve you.
Continue across the street
to the Post Office, (which you
saw from the bottom of the hill
earlier) a two story white
stucco building which served
as federal offices for many
years. From here you can
enjoy a spectacular view of Zimovia Strait.
From the Post Office, go
back down the hill to Front
Street and City Dock, or if
you’re going back to the state
ferry terminal, continue walking north from the Library.

KODAK PHOTO
KIOSK

ATM
Located Downtown on Campbell Drive next to the Museum
Phone: 874-2341
wrangelliga.com

874-3648
Quilting Supplies & Fabric

Page 8 Wrangell Guide

Nolan Center a community gathering place
Since its opening in 2004, the
James and Elsie Nolan Center
has become a well-established
part of the community and town
skyline. Housed within the
Nolan Center are the Wrangell
Museum, Convention Center,
Visitor’s Center, Gift Shop and
Nolan Center Theater.
Upon entering The Nolan
Center, you will feel immersed in
culture right away with art and
display cases featuring objects
from the Wrangell Museum’s
collection throughout the lobby.
The detail to the facility is exquisite even down to the replica of
the Stikine River Delta inlaid on
the floor.
The Wrangell Museum highlights the rich history of Wrangell, Alaska; the only town in
Alaska to have been ruled by
four nations; Tlingit, Russia, Britain, and the United States. The
museum provides an interactive
walk through Wrangell’s history,
from the time of the Tlingit Indian rule, through the government of Russian-American Fur
Co., British Hudson Bay Co.,
Alaska Territory and statehood
to present day.
The exhibits provide a powerful narrative of the culture, heritage and peoples of Wrangell. As
you enter the facility it’s hard to
miss the stunning Chief Shakes
house posts. These house posts
were created between 1775 and
1790 and are accredited to the famous
master
carver
Kadjisdu.a’xch II. They are
thought to be the oldest still in
existence today.
The museum gallery is a stimulating walk through time beginning with a view of natural
history, then a truly reverent
walk through the land of the
native peoples who thrived in
the area for many years. Here
you will see a replica of the petroglyphs that are located at Petroglyph Beach; thought to be
thousands of years old. Around
the corner is the Russian period,
and the fur trade (filled with furs
to touch and feel). Next, visit the

The Nolan Center and Museum is truly a multi-use facility, housing the museum, civic center, convention center, visitor's bureau, and theater.
Gold Rush section – representing
when Wrangell was a major
trade center for three gold
rushes.
Wrangell was even well
known by a few famous faces including Wyatt Earp, serving as
temporary town marshal and
John Muir, who wrote about his
many adventures. Then get to
know the missionaries and learn
about their influence on the wild
frontier town as well as their impact on Tlingit culture.
In the center of the Gallery is
the Trading Post with a seated
video area. Experience the industries of the area, including fishing
and timber.
On your way out don’t miss
the Collection Storage viewing
window in the back hallway,
housing more Tlingit regalia and
interesting objects of Wrangell’s
past.
Finally, your journey winds
into the 20th Century – this area
is packed full of Wrangell’s more
recent history, including many
families that still reside on our
quaint little island. You may even
be inclined to take another stroll
through the gallery in order to

This totem piece is a remnant of the One Legged Fisherman totem.
truly take it all in.
The Gift Shop is both the entrance and exit to the museum
which is filled with unique local
Alaskan artistry. The shelves are
lined with books pertaining to
the history, culture, nature and
culinary of the area. The Gift
Shop is the perfect place to find a
piece of Wrangell to take home
with you.
The Visitor’s Center houses
an interactive map of the island
and Stikine River delta. Here, vis-

itors can also find maps, brochures, and photos. Representatives from the US Forest Service
are available on days when a
cruise ship is in town.
A small theater next to the
Visitor’s Center has seating for
twenty-four, while the large theater seats two hundred in a stadium style setup. This space is
used for various purposes including The Nolan Center Theater, convention space, and other
community events.

Wrangell Guide Page 9

Wrangell wee ones wield world-class gems
Among the heirlooms of
Wrangell’s long history, one
shines particularly brightly.
Fred Hanford bequeathed
the Garnet Ledge in 1962 to the
Boy Scouts of America and the
Presbyterian Church “for only
so long as the said grantee …
shall use the land for Scouting
purposes and shall permit the
children of Wrangell to take
garnets therefrom in reasonable quantities.”
It was the birth of a multigenerational youth industry,
which continues today in both
retail and wholesale forms,
though not – Bill Privett, the
facilities manager for the
Church tasked with overseeing access to it – on an industrial scale.
Garnets are semi-precious
gemstones forged in the heat
of metamorphic rock. They
represent a family of semi-precious stones, and the Wrangell
garnet is of the type known as
the almandine or carbuncle.
They are composed of iron,
aluminum and silica.
The garnets have been
mined industrially in the past.
In 1907, two sisters incorporated the Alaska Garnet
Mining & Manufacturing
Company in Wrangell and
Minneapolis, Minn. It was the
first female company incorporated in the United States.
Part of the manufacturing
process involved crushing the
garnets for use in sandpaper.
The process lends its name to
the Garnet Grit Betties roller
derby team, which is based in

Wrangell. The company remained active until 1936,
when Hanford purchased it.
In 2002, the Scouts quitclaimed their portion of the
deed, leaving it the sole property of the Presbyterian
Church of Wrangell, who hold
title to the property today.
Because of the condition of
the will, the church insists that
any adults wishing to dig their
own garnets out of a shelf of
metamorphic rock must be accompanied by a child of Wrangell, Privett said. The Church
interprets the conditions to
allow for children very recently of Wrangell to count.
For example, a couple from
Wyoming accompanied by
their geologically enthusiastic
son were allowed to mine garnets from the ledge, since he
was counted as “a child of
Wrangell,” Privett said. In
other instances, local suitably
mature children have accompanied enthusiastic geologists
up the Stikine River to the
ledge to see their gemstones
themselves.
At the same time, the
church discourages commercial mining operations, Privett
said.
“What we’re trying to do is
do this from the heart,” he
said.
A nearby US Forest Servicemaintained cabin is available
for those wishing for some
extra time to mine, though
prior permission is still required from the Church in
order to access the property.

A Wrangell garnet on display at the Nolan Center museum catches
an overhead light. The source of all Wrangell garnets is the Garnet
Ledge along the Stikine River, which was the source of the first
all-female corporation in 1932. Only children of Wrangell are
allowed to mine garnets at the ledge, though the Presbyterian
Church, which holds the deed, is accommodatingly flexible about
what this means and they insist that all mining must be done
without the aid of industrial mining equipment.
The cabin is on federal land,
but the ledge and its deep scarlet prizes, are on private property.
“We don’t want to be garnet
cops,” Privett said. “We want
to be garnet shepherds.”
Children are allowed to sell
the fruits of their labor to tour
boats, and to wholesale them
to the local gift shops, giving
them an up-close learning experience with business and
commerce. Some locals make a
“concentrated effort” to raise
funds using small-scale garnet
mining, though the use of industrial mining equipment –
like pressure hoses, for example – is not allowed.
“The Church holds this in
trust on behalf of the children
of Wrangell in perpetuity,” Privett said. “If people act respon-

sibly, this 39 acres, unique to
Wrangell, is going to exist long
after we’re dead and gone, and
long after our grandchildren
are dead and gone.”
Permission to mine garnets
can be obtained by phone at
874-3534 or 874-2203.
Tourists without youthful
overseers or prior permission
can obtain Wrangell garnets
from entrepreneurs down by
the ferry terminal, at the Wrangell Museum gift shop, and
other select gift shops. A full
inventory of shops which
usually carry the garnets is
available at the Wrangell
Chamber of Commerce.
Prospective garnet holders
beware: availability is subject
to the whims of the miners
themselves.

Fish Wrangell.com
WHERE THE FISH ARE WAITING FOR YOU!

Call Today! 907-209-2190
or email
marlin@fishwrangell.com

LOCATED AT THE AIRPORT

(907) 874-3975
Email:practical.rental@gmail.com

Free Shuttle Service
to downtown

Wrangell Guide Page 10

Hiking, camping, sightseeing and enjoying the island
Wrangell offers many scenic
spots for picnicking and camping,
from easily reachable City Park
and Shoemaker Bay, to the more
remote Nemo Point and Salamander Creek campsites.
CITY PARK
Located about a mile south
of downtown on Zimovia
Highway, the waterfront park
is adjacent to an historic cemetery and an old baseball field
now in use as the Community
Garden.
The park contains picnic
tables, shelters and restrooms.
Tent camping is restricted to 24
hours. Camping is not allowed
inside shelters. Overnight
parking is prohibited.
Avid cyclists may want to
take advantage of the paved
bike trail along Zimovia Strait,
which starts near the Public
Safety Building and runs past
Shoemaker Park.
MOUNT DEWEY
Located
right
behind
downtown, this large tree covered hill is a quick hike for a
fine view of Wrangell and Zimovia Strait. A trail leads up
the hill from downtown. Go
up to Third Street behind the
high school, or up McKinnon
Street to the set of stairs leading up to Reid Street, veer left
and follow the residential
street until it becomes a narrow dirt road. A sign points the
way to the trail, and more eye-

Pats Lake is a favorite place to canoe in the summer, ice-skate in the winter or a place to watch wildlife.
In the spring, Trumpeter Swans fly from the western coasts of Canada to their breeding grounds in Alaska.
In late fall, they fly back to their wintering grounds. Photo submitted by Rich E Rich Photography
catching signs may be in place
soon, courtesy of local volunteers.
VOLUNTEER TRAIL
For a short but pleasant
walk near town, head for Evergreen Elementary School
and the baseball fields behind
it. Taking either the route between the two fields or north
past the tennis courts, a gravel
trail meanders through the
muskeg with interpretive
signs pointing out particular
flora and fauna, as well as occasional benches to rest on,
courtesy of the U.S. Forest
Service.

SHOEMAKER BAY
Shoemaker Bay RV Park is
located about five miles south
of town, along Zimovia Highway.
The park offers 25 sites
open exclusively to RV and
trailer campers – 15 with electricity, 10 without. All sites
have excellent views of Zimovia Strait and neighboring Woronkofski Island. A fresh water
pump is located near the entrance to Shoemaker Harbor
parking lot.
Facilities are on a first-come,
first-served basis; no reservations taken.

A holding tank dumpsite
for RVs has been installed in
the harbor parking lot. There
are also restrooms and a
dumpster. A tent camping area
is located in a wooded spot
near a creek. South of the creek
is a tennis court, restrooms and
picnic shelter. Tent campers
should use the designated
camping area only. Inquire at
City Hall at 874-2381 or Parks
and Recreation at 874-2444 for
rules.
RAINBOW FALLS TRAIL
Moderate to Difficult
Just across Zimovia HighContinued on page 11

Wrangell Guide Page 11

Spur road going to the Golf Course “Ishiyama Drive” is the most common and best spot for Aurora viewing in town. Photo submitted
by Vincent Balansag

Hiking
Continued from page 10
way from the Shoemaker Bay
camping areas is Rainbow
Falls Trail, which offers a selfguided hike through the pristine
Southeast
Alaska
rainforest. A little less than a
mile up the trail is a beautiful
view of Rainbow Falls; a tenth
of a mile later, the trail ends
above the waterfall and provides spectacular views of
Chichagof Pass, Zimovia
Strait and surrounding islands. Viewing platforms and
bench seating make this a
great place for a picnic. The
trail intersects with Institute
Creek Trail.
INSTITUTE CREEK
TRAIL
Difficult to Most Difficult
If you choose to continue
from the Rainbow Falls Trail,
this trek offers many scenic
views from another 2.7 miles
(and a total 1,500-foot gain in
elevation) on the way to Shoemaker Bay Overlook.
SHOEMAKER BAY
OVERLOOK SHELTER
There’s a three - sided
shelter, picnic table, fire grill
and outhouse, as well as an
excellent view of Shoemaker

At the southwestern end of the island, rest areas and scenic overlooks along Nemo Loop Road
present visitors with places to enjoy a picnic or enjoy breathtaking views of the scenery. Photo submitted by Vincent Balansag

Bay Harbor, Zimovia Strait,
and surrounding islands.
NORTH WRANGELL
TRAIL
Difficult to Most Difficult
This trail begins 2.2 miles
from the Rainbow Falls Trailhead via Rainbow Falls and
Institute Creek Trails. The trail
leads 1.3 miles to the High
Country Shelter and continues
another 1.0 mile to the Pond
Shelter. Shelters are threesided with picnic table and an
outhouse. An optional starting
point is from the trailhead at
the parking area on the Spur

Road Extension, approximately 3.6 miles from the intersection of Bennett Street
and the beginning of Ishiyama
Drive (Spur Road). This trail is
surfaced with boardwalk.
PATS LAKE
Pats Lake recreation area is
located 11 miles south of
downtown Wrangell, at a
crossroads where dirt roads
branch off Zimovia Highway.
The first road to the left goes
by Pats Lake, while the second
turn-off leads to Pats Creek.
There’s pleasant hiking along
an easy mile-long trail from

Pats Lake, which follows Pats
Creek as it empties into the
sea. Several varieties of trout
are found in the lake and
creek. The creek also has a fall
salmon run.
The turn off to the right
leads down to a log dump on
the water. A short walk north
— and back across Zimovia
Highway — leads to the
mouth of Pats Creek to a
sandy point, which is good for
picnicking or a little seaside
relaxation as well as an occasional haunt of local saltwater
fly fishermen.

Page 12 Wrangell Guide

A brief guide to Wrangell’s totem poles
Throughout Wrangell are reminders of the rich Native culture that has contributed greatly
to the community’s growth.
These totem poles are duplicates of the many totems that
stood in Wrangell when the
Native village thrived in the
1800s.
Shakes Island Tribal House
Shakes Island is on the National Register as a historic
monument site.
Construction on the house
ended June 1940, about the time
Southeast Native Alaskans
gathered to name the last Chief
Shakes.
The Tribal House is an exact
double of high-caste Tlingit residences before Christian missionaries
forcibly
ended
traditional communal residency. The building’s Tlingit
name is Shéiksh Hi´di.
Carved replicas of the Naanyaa.aayí Clan and Kiks.ádi
Clan house posts adorn the interior of the structure. Carvers
created the original house posts
in the late 1700s.
Local Native organizations
refurbished the building’s façade – which contains donated
human hair along the top of the
entry carving – and interior last
year and rededicated the building in a ceremony that drew
Alaskan Natives from across
Southeast.
As a result of the rededication and ongoing construction of a carving facility along
Front Street, many historic poles
were taken down from public
view, though some remain visible under shelter on Shakes Island.
All poles on Shakes Island
will be either refurbished or recarved before being put on display.
Eagle Totem
The Eagle Totem – also once
called the Na-chee-su-na Totem
– once stood at the entrance to
Shakes Island before being
moved to its present location

One of the several totem poles
that can be seen at Totem Pole
Park
under shelter behind the clan
house.
The lowest figure on the pole
clasps a rat, representing
strength or spirit.
When this spirit would
come, the doctor would tell the
people to tie up all their belongings or his strength would get
them. This made the people
ashamed and they decided the
doctor must die.
They laid the doctor in the
bottom of a canoe and paddled
out to sea and began throwing
the doctor’s belongings overboard. The people then placed a
mat in the water for the doctor
to step onto. The mat dis-

On the way to Shakes Island, the poles at Totem Park commemorate the former site of the Sun House. Photo submitted by Vincent Balansag
appeared under the waves, and
a strong wind broke the canoe
in half. All the people perished,
except a grandson.
The center figure clasping an
adze is Na-chee-su-na, who

carved the first killer whales
from yellow cedar, according to
Tlingit oral history.
The figure at the top of pole
is the legendary Killisnoo

Continued on page 13

Wrangell Guide Page 13

Totem poles
Continued from page 12
hunter Scow-qua.
The Eagle Totem is 44 feet
tall and three feet wide. It was
carved from a single cedar log
in the late 1930s as part of CCC
efforts during the Great Depression.
Shakes Graves Markers
Two totems off of Case Avenue mark the corners of Chief
Shakes’s grave, the third set of
killer whale totems erected at
the site.
Chief Kadashan Totems
Two additional totems once
stood on the left side of the
Shakes House. Like the Eagle
Totem, they were moved to a
covered area behind the Shakes
House.
The Kadashan Red Snapper
pole is 40 feet tall and 4.3 feet
wide. Its twin, the Kadashan
Haida Staff pole is 36 feet tall
and three feet wide.

Totem poles stand as an important part of the history and culture of Wrangell's native community.
CCC carvers based the present poles – said to be among the
more successful copies made
during that area — on originals
carved in the Kaigani Haida
Style in about 1860.
The pole surmounted by the
figure of a man representing the

Full Grocery, Meats & Produce
Hot & Cold Deli, Liquor Store,
Fax, Copy & Postage
423 Front St

FREE DELIVERY

(907) 874-3333

Big Enou
nough to Ser
erve All
ll
Your
our Sh
Shopp
pping Nee
eeds
With
ith Sma
mall
ll Town Frien
endli
line
ness
ss

Across from the Boatyard Haul Out

Tlingit creator Naas Shakée Yeíl
also features a Raven with a
man between his wings representing the Tlingit creation
story. Below that is the thunderbird.
An eagle adorns the top of
the other pole, atop a crane and
a Gunaakadeit, or sea monster
Three Frogs Totem
The totem was destroyed by
vandals in the early 1980s, and
represents a low point in relationships between local clans.
The three frogs on the post
represent three Kiks.ádi women
who became lovers of three of
Chief Shake’s slaves. Shakes
presented the Kiks.ádi chief
with a bill for the women’s
maintenance, but the chief refused to pay. He ordered the
women ejected from the tribe
and had the ridicule pole
carved.
The pole appears, among
other places, in the masthead of
the Wrangell Sentinel newspaper.
Totem Park
Totem Park is located at the
intersection of Front and Episcopal streets. It has been there
since 1987, commemorating a
totem restoration project undertaken by the Wrangell Cultural
Heritage Committee.
The site is the fomer home of
the Sun House and the original
home of the Kiks.ádi totem.

Along with the Naanyaa.aayí,
the Kiks.ádi are among the
clans that call Wrangell home.
The totem was erected in
1895 to honor Chief Kaalteen,
head of the Wrangell Kiks.ádi.
The replicated totem was
carved without power tools.
The frog carved in the totem is
the clan emblem.
Post Office Totem
The last carved by Thomas
Ukas in the 1960s, the Raven
totem stands in front of the
Wrangell Post Office.
Like many totems in Wrangell, this is a replica of an older
pole. Weather destroyed the
original several years before
Ukas made his version using
hand mixed paints to ensure
color authenticity.
The One-Legged Fisherman
Erected in 1897 and originally located on Cemetery Point
– near the community garden –
the one-legged fisherman
records the story of Tlingit hero
Lkayák’w. It is now located inTotem Park.
Ongoing Preservation Efforts
These totems represent just a
fraction of the poles once publicly displayed in Wrangell. A
number of other poles have
been damaged or destroyed by
weather over the years. The
Wrangell Cooperative Association, owns and maintains the
Chief Shakes Tribal House.
Phase 1 was the restoration
and re-dedication of the Chief
Shakes clan house. Phase 2 is
the construction of a carving facility and cultural center, underway along Front Street. Phase 3
will involve using the facility,
Native master carvers from
Southeast, and traditional implements to refurbish or recarve poles no longer able to
stand up to the rigors of Alaskan winter.
The eventual hope is to establish a resident master carver
in Wrangell.

Page 14 Wrangell Guide

Wrangell Business Directory
This map is presented as a public service by the following businesses
advertised in the Wrangell Guide

1. ALASKA CHARTERS & ADVENTURES: 5 Front St. Unit 1, Box 1996,
P: 874-4157, E: info@alaskaupclose.com, Web: wrangellalaskafishing.com
2. ALASKA WATERS: 107 Stikine Ave., Web: alaskawaters.com, Box 1978,
P: 874-2378 or 1-800-347-4462
3. ANGERMAN’S INC.: 2 Front St., Box 928, P: 874-3640,
E: angerman@aptalaska.net
4. ARCTIC CHIROPRACTIC AND MASSAGE WRANGELL: 109 Lynch Str.,
P: 874-3361
5. BREAKAWAY ADVENTURES: 5 Front St., Unit 4, Box 2107,
P: 874-2488 or 1-888-385-2488, E: eric@breakawayadventures.com,
Web: breakawayadventures.com
6. BUNESS BROS. INC.: 18 Front St., Box 681, P: 874-3811,
Web: bunessbros.com
7. CITY MARKET: 423 Front St., Box 140, P: 874-3333,
Web: wrangellcitymarket.com
8. FIRST BANK: 224 Brueger St., Box 778, P: 874-3363
9. FORGET ME NOT LODGING: 203 Weber Street, P: 208-818-6925,
Web: forgetmenotlodging.com
10. GROUNDSWELL FLORALS AND GIFTS: 106 Lynch St. # C2, P:268-4894
Web: www.shopgroundswell.com
11. MARINE ARTIST: 5 Front St. Unit 1, Box 1996, P: 874-3508,
Web: www.marineartist.com
12. MT. DEWEY SUNSET BED & VIEW: 111 Mt. Dewey Lane, Box 468,
E: Mtdewey111@gmail.com, P: 305-0029 or 305-0573,
Web: mtdewey111.com
13. NOLAN CENTER/ WRANGELL VISITOR CENTER/MUSEUM:
296 Campbell Dr., Box 1050, P: 874-3699, Web: nolancenter.org,
E: nolancenter@wrangellalaska.org
14. OTTESEN’S: 104 Front St. and 13 Front St., Box 81, P: 874-3377,
Web: ottesenstruevalue.com
15. PRACTICAL RENT-A-CAR: Airport Rd. (South of the Alaska Terminal),
P:907-874-3975, E: practical.rental@gmail.com (See map on page 16)
16. RAYME'S BAR : 532 Front St., P: 874-3442
17. SENTRY HARDWARE & MARINE: 408 Front St., Box 1139, P: 874-3336
18. STIKINE INN AND RESTAURANT: 105 Stikine Ave., Box 662,
P: 874-3388, E: info@stikineinnak.com, Web: stikineinn.com
19. STIKINE DRUG STORE: 202 Front St., Box 471, P: 907-874-3422,
E: Donnacole@gci.net, Web: Stikinedrug.com
20. SUNRISE AVIATION: 1600 Airport Loop Rd., Box 1440, P: 874-2319
E:sunriseaviation@gci.net, Web: flywrangell.com, (See map on page 16)
21. TONGASS FEDERAL CREDIT UNION: 215 Front St., P: 874-2500 or
305-0117, E: bcjamieson@gci.net
22. WRANGELL CHAMBER OF COMMERCE: 107 Stikine Ave, P: 874-3901,
Web: wrangellchamber.org
23. WRANGELL IGA: 223 Brueger St., P: 874-2341, Web: wrangelliga.com
24. WRANGELL EXTENDED STAY: 312 Stikine Ave., P: 305-1117 or 1-509-6751150, E: info@wrangellextendedstay.com, Web: wrangellextendedstay.com
25. WRANGELL SENTINEL: 205 Front St., P: 874-2301, E:wrgsent@gmail.com

15
20

US

Pra
ct

ica
l Re
nt-A
Sun
-Ca
rise
r
Avi
a tio
n
Cu
sto

ms

We
be
rS

t

9

21
19 25 10
4
14

6
12

3 11
2

15

18 22

24
To the Airport
Petroglyph Beach

© 2020 Pilot Publishing, Inc.

Wrangell Guide Page 15

16

7

17

Marine
Service
Center

Trident
Seafood

13

8
23

Wrangell Churches
Legend:
Elementary School

Post Office

High, Middle School

Totem Park

Hospital

Ferry Dock/ Terminal

Forest Service Office

Cruise Ship Dock

Pool & Community Gym

Harbor

Radio Station, KSTK

Library

Public Restrooms

Hiking

A. Island of Faith Lutheran Church-ELCA
B. St. Rose of Lima Catholic Church
C. First Presbyterian Church
D. St. Philip’s Episcopal Church
E. Wrangell Community Church of God
F. Wrangell Seventh-day Adventist Church
G. The Salvation Army
H. Harbor Light Assembly of God
I. Bible Baptist Church
J. Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints

Page 16 Wrangell Guide

~ North End Wrangell Island ~

15

20

Miles Round Trip
from City Dock

© 2020 Pilot Publishing, Inc.

Petroglyph Beach
Shakes Island
City Park
Airport Loop
Rainbow Falls
Golf Course
Spur Rd (begin)
Spur Rd (end)
Reservoir Rd (begin)
Reservoir Rd (end)

2
1.2
3
3
9
3
1.7
10
2
4.5

Wrangell Guide Page 17

© 2020 Pilot Publishing, Inc.

Page 18 Wrangell Guide

Shakes Lake and Castle Mountain. Photo submitted by Vincent Balansag

Stikine River provides opportunities for relaxation
GARNET LEDGE
At the edge of the river
delta, near a U. S. Forest Service public recreation cabin, a
trail leads to a 38-acre garnet
mine where local children
mine the garnets, which they
then sell to visitors. The mine

was deeded to the Boy Scouts
of America and the Presbyterian Church in 1962 and “children of Wrangell” (See story
on page 9) are the only ones allowed to remove garnets,
using only hand tools. The
local Scouts quitclaimed the

deed to the Church in the early
2000s. Prior permission is required before setting foot on or
around the ledge, which is private property of the church.
Permission may be obtained
by phone from church officials
by calling 874-3534.
CHIEF SHAKES HOT
SPRINGS
Located 28 miles up the Stikine River, this is one of the
more popular recreational destinations for local residents.
One covered and one open-air
tub provide comfortable
places for a hot soak.
There are dressing rooms,
benches and outhouses, but no

overnight accommodations.
Expect large crowds on weekends, holidays and sunny days
throughout the summer.
High river level at Ketili
Slough is required for easiest
access, though a .3-mile trail
(easy to moderate) off Hot
Springs Slough provides access at lower water levels.
TWIN LAKES
When the river is high
enough to allow access to these
lakes, they are a favorite
summer recreation spot for
water skiing, jet skiing, picnicking and swimming. At the
entrance to Twin Lakes
Continued on page 19

Wrangell Guide Page 19

"THE STIKINE INN HOTEL
AND RESTAURANT WILL
EXCEED ALL OF YOUR
EXPECTATIONS WHILE YOU
STAY
IN

WRANGELL."

• Enjoy breathtaking views
while you relax in one of
our spacious waterfront
rooms.
IDEAL LOCATION!
• Adjacent to City Dock,
departure point for jet
boats.
• We're located one mile
from the airport and one
block from the ferry
terminal. Complimentary
shuttle service provided.
THE STIKINE INN
RESTAURANT AND LOUNGE
• Our in- hotel restaurant
offers a full spectrum of
dining options from fresh,
local seafood to delicious
burgers.
•Watch local sea life while
you dine!
THE STIK CAFE
• Enjoy a delicious pastry
or panini at our in -hotel
cafe.
Proudly serving Heritage
Coffee.
Let us help make your
Alaskan vacation dream
a reality!
Contact our helpful
front desk staff:
Reservations: 888-874-3388
info@stikineinnak.com
www.stikineinn.com

The Stikine River, only a short boat ride from Wrangell, provides access to some of the most beautiful places
in Southeast Alaska. Photo submitted by Rich E Rich Photography

Relaxation
Continued from page 18
Slough, the Forest Service has
a public recreation cabin available for rent. A trail leads from
the cabin to the lakes.
TELEGRAPH CREEK, BRITISH COLUMBIA
Wrangell also provides an
opportunity for an excursion
up the Stikine River to Telegraph Creek, 160 miles from
Wrangell into the Canadian interior. Telegraph Creek is accessible by either plane or boat.
Visitors get a first-hand look
at a historic Gold Rush town,
replete with historic buildings,
including the former Hudson’s
Bay Company store, (a Cana-

Like other glaciers from the Stikine Icefield, Shakes Glacier is losing ice. Between the 1980’s and 2014 the ice retreated approximately 1.4 miles. Icebergs are always present in the lake and at
the narrow entrance to the lake in Shakes Slough.
dian Heritage Building site).
The area surrounding the town
provides opportunities for
walking, hiking, fishing, and
camping. Telegraph Creek also
offers a land link into Canada.
Just 70 miles to the NE is Dease
Lake and the Cassiar Highway,
which crosses the “Grand Canyon of the Stikine” a storied
British Columbia river canyon,
by bridge.

Page 20 Wrangell Guide

Stikine River: highway, larder, playground, wilderness
The fastest-flowing navigable river in North America,
and one of the few remaining
free-flowing rivers, the Stikine (pronounced “Stick
EEN,” meaning “great river”)
runs 330 miles through British Columbia and the Alaska
mainland to its delta, just a
few miles NW of Wrangell.
A favorite camping, fishing, hunting and boating area
for residents and visitors
alike, the Stikine offers magnificent scenery, with unparalleled views of glaciers, ice
fields and mountains.
In 1980, when Congress
passed the Alaska National
Interest Lands Conservation
Act, ANILCA), the 449,951acre Stikine-LeConte Wilderness
was
created,
surrounding the Alaskan
portion of the river.
Roaring rapids and unique
landscapes are among the
many attractions found by
following the Stikine River
into interior British Colum-

A deer paddles its way across the Stikine. The river and the surrounding area is home to a wide
variety of wildlife. Photo submitted by Vincent Balansag
bia. Relatively few people
have seen the spectacular
mountains, canyons, glaciers,
forests and wildlife of this
area.
Those who wish to experience this beauty should come
prepared for a real wilderness adventure.

The Stikine empties into
the Pacific Ocean just five
miles north of Wrangell, but
the river begins its 330-mile –
long journey deep inside British Columbia at peaceful
headwaters in Spatsizi Wilderness Park.
Grizzly bear, caribou,

moose, and mountain goat
roam the tranquil rolling
tableland in this area, which
is surrounded by vast mountains.
The alpine tundra along
the upper reaches of the StiContinued on page 21

A pair of harbor seals lazes on a floe of ice in the Stikine River.
Photo submitted by Rich E Rich Photography

Britni Birchell catches a salmon in Andrews Creek. Photo submitted
by Jenn Hess

Computer Repair, Marine Electronics
907-772-3100• www
www.homeportelectronics.com
.homeportelectronics.com
223 North Nordic Drive. Petersburg, AK

Wrangell Guide Page 21

Mountain goats have a great appeal for hunters and wildlife
watchers, but for biologists, they also represent a living link to the
ice age. Mountain goats can sometimes be spotted in higher elevations, particularly while glacier watching on the mainland. They
are distinguishable from Dall sheep by their horns, which are
straight and pointed rather than curled. Photo submitted by Rich E
Rich Photography

Stikine River
Continued from page 20
kine gradually gives way to a
thick spruce forest farther
downstream.

One of the most spectacular features of the river is the
55-mile long Grand Canyon
of the Stikine, about 200 miles

WRANGELL
EXTENDED STAY
and Gift Shop

Your hosts:
Mike & Lydia
Matney

Our Lodge over looks the ocean. Our hospitality & amenties make your stay
as enjoyable and relaxing as possible. Beautiful sunsets to view. Easy access
to shopping or just exploring small town living in beautiful Wrangell, Alaska!

All Rooms:
• Queen beds
• Kitchenettes
• WiFi, Cable TV
• Common Laundry

Spacious rooms,
private bath, private entry!
RESERVATIONS: 907-305-1117 or 509-675-1150
WEBSITE: www.wrangellextendedstay.com
E-MAIL: info@wrangellextendedstay.com
312 Stikine Avenue, Wrangell, AK 99929

In the fall, water levels drop significantly as seen in Twin Lakes Slough.
Photo submitted by Jenn Hess
upstream from Wrangell.
Canyon walls soar as high as
1,000 feet.
Just south of the Grand
Canyon is Mount Edziza Provincial Park and Recreation
Area, a significant volcanic
area in Canada. No eruptions
have been officially recorded,
apart from in the oral histories of Native clans.
At the west end of the
Grand Canyon is Telegraph
Creek, population approx.
300, the only town along the
Stikine, established by the
Tahltan people. Rafters, kayakers and canoeists use the
town as a starting point for
exciting, scenic trips downriver to Wrangell.
The high peaks of the
Coast Mountains tower up to
10,000 feet over the river. Glaciers hang from high mountain valleys. The river snakes
between forested shores and
wide expanses of sand and

log deposits past connecting
river outlets and cascading
waterfalls, through untamed
country where visitors enjoy
camping, fishing, hunting,
and exploring.
The Stikine crosses the border into Alaska for the last 30
miles of its run.
Many Wrangell residents
pilot their boats across the Stikine delta – not an easy feat,
since the delta is laced with
tricky sandbars – to explore
the side sloughs of the river,
picnic on sandy beaches or
visit other favorite spots.
Several Wrangell charter
boat and jet boat operators
offer trips on the Stikine, including roundtrips to Telegraph Creek, B.C. More
information is available at the
Chamber of Commerce, in
the advertisements in the
Wrangell Guide, or from Visitor Center staff.

Page 22 Wrangell Guide

World class bear viewing, local attraction
One thing — salmon —
draws the bears to Anan Wildlife Observatory.
The abundance of fish allows
the normally solitary bears to
tolerate one another in close
company, creating a viewing
opportunity unique in Southeast. In addition, black and
brown bears work the salmon
stream together, which is atypical of areas where the two
species’ ranges overlap. For example, Baranof, Chichagof and
Kruzof islands are the exclusive
domain of brown bears, according to the Alaska Department of
Fish & Game.
The bears get along because
— like amiable buffet patrons
— they are more concerned
about the food than each other,
said Dee Galla, Wrangell
Ranger District Outdoor Recreation Planner.
“The food source is so rich
that the bears will tolerate one
another,” she said. “It’s all about
the salmon. They’re going to go
where they’re going to get the

most food. To come here, they
have to tolerate each other. It
makes for a unique experience.”
The fishy bounty also means
the bears seen at Anan are unusually tolerant of humans,
Galla said.
“It’s not because they like
people,” she said. “It’s just that
they have to be less reactive if
they want to eat.”
In addition to a strong showing of bears, visitors to the observatory have also been plenty
with the daily allowance of
people per day nearly being
reached every day, according to
Galla. Since 2004, a permit is required from July 5 to Aug. 25.
The Forest Service limits visitors
to 60 people per day.
Although the observatory is
open outside of the permit season, the best time for a close encounter of the bear kind falls
between those dates.
According to Galla, the observatory draws people from
around the world and so far, she
has seen groups from Canada,

Salmon are the favored food for bear at Anan as they fatten up
for winter. Photo submitted by Rich E Rich Photography

A mama bear with her cub on the trail at the Anan Wildlife Observatory, world renowned for its extraordinary bear viewing
opportunities.
Germany and Australia. From
the United States, she said that
every state has been represented throughout the years, although West Coast residents
seem to be more prevalent.
Visitors to the observatory
can expect to see bears working
the streams, but a nearby hiking
trail also provides opportunities
for bear encounters. U.S. Forest
Service statistics — the service
tracks virtually all information
about the bears — suggest a visitor can stay at the observatory
only 10 minutes and see at least
two bears, according to figures
provided by Matt Jurak, a Nat-

ural Resource Specialist and
Anan site manager.
“We basically track everything on site and who’s going
up and down the trail,” he said.
A regular roster of resident
bears has even earned names
based on their appearance. A
bear with a healed side wound
is called Stitches, because the
wound looks like it was stitched
up. A female black bear with a
heart-shaped white patch over
her heart is known as Boboli.
Local charter services provide trips to Anan during the
peak season.

Wrangell Guide Page 23

So many choices,
how to pick a charter operator
• PLAN EARLY :
most charter operators are booked many months in advance
for key vacation dates.

• SEND FOR A BROCHURE :

most operators have them and many include photos of the
boat and descriptions of available trips.
• CONSIDER THE SIZE OF YOUR PARTY:
some operators can accommodate larger parties while some
prefer to concentrate on small groups.
• CONSIDER THE AGES AND ABILITIES OF YOUR
PARTY:

find out if trips can be paced for elderly or handicapped persons, and what ages of children are welcome.
• ASK WHAT TO WEAR:
some operators furnish gear that others don’t, and they can
tell you what type of clothes to wear for your greatest comfort.

A colony of sea lions whiles away the day on the shore of Liesnoi Island, just northwest of Point Highfield on Wrangell's northern end.
When conditions are right, the Liesnoi colony can be heard from as
far away as Petroglyph Beach. Photo submitted by Vincent Balansag.

Wrangell’s Coast Guard-licensed charter boat operators observe safe boating practices and know the local area best - what to see and what to do.
From fishing excursions to sightseeing trips to freight hauling, they can meet all your boat charter needs.

OPERATOR
P. O. BOX NUMBER (ZIP IS 99929)
PHONE NO. (AREA CODE IS 907)

Stikine River Stikine
River
sightseeing
overnight
day trips
(camping)

Alaska Charters & Adventures
Box 1996, P:874-4157, Cell: 470-4000
www.wrangellalaskafishing.com

X

X

Alaska Peak & Seas
P: 470-3200, www.wedoalaska.com
E: mark@wedoalaska.com

X

X

Alaska Waters
Box 1978, P: 874-2378, 1-800-347-4462,
https://alaskawaters.com
E: info@alaskawaters.com

X

All in Charters
Box 927, H: 874-3225, C: 394-2206
www.allincharterswrangell.com
E: info@allincharterswrangell.com
Breakaway Adventures
Box 2107, P: 874-2488
1-888-385-2488 (toll free)
www.BreakawayAdventures.com

X

Summit Charters
Box 2076, P: 305-0416,
www.summitcharters.com

X

Fishing Sightseeing,
overnight photography
(on board) glaciers,
pleasure

X

Freight
hauling

Harbor tours,
Anan
historic sites,
Bear
old town, Observatory
etc.

Water
Taxi

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

Fish Wrangell
P: 907-209-2190, www.fishwrangell.com
E: marlin@fishwrangell.com
Muddy Water Adventures
Box 342, 305-0206, E:muddywaterak@gmail.com
www.muddywateradventures.com

Fishing
day trips

X
X

X

X
X
X

X

X

X

X

X
X

PAID ADVERTISING

Coast Guard - Licensed Charter Boat Services

Page 24 Wrangell Guide

Fishing gear, bait and a fishing license
Salmon and halibut are
some of the most soughtafter fish in Southeast Alaska
– and there’s no shortage of
them here.
A state license, however,
is
required
for
sport
fishing.
A non-resident single-day
sport fishing license costs
$25; three-day license, $45;
seven-day license, $70; 14day license, $105; annual license, $145; and an annual
hunting and sport fishing license will cost visitors $305.
Fishing licenses do not include a king salmon stamp,
which is needed to go king
salmon fishing. One-day
stamps go for $15 each; a
three day stamp, $30; sevenday stamp, $45; 14-day
stamp, $75; and an annual
stamp costs $100.
Locally, licenses and
stamps are available from
Ottesen’s True Value, Angerman’s Inc., Buness Bros., and
Sentry Hardware, which are
all located on Front Street.
Sportsmen who catch a
king with a clipped adipose
fin are encouraged to turn in
the head to the Fish and
Game Department. Data
compiled from such marked
salmon help Fish and Game
determine the viability of
hatchery-release programs
like Earl West Cove.
King salmon, also called
Chinook salmon, are available beginning in early May.
Coho (silver) salmon runs
start in August and run into
September. Pinks (humpies)
run in July and August to
fresh-water
spawning
grounds.
Steelhead and Dolly Varden fishing is open yearround, although the best
steelhead fishing is in April
and May. The “Dollies” best
season starts in June and

continues through September.
Halibut can be caught
year-round. However, they
can more easily be found
“Inside” during the summer
months.
For the best places to
catch your favorite species,
local anglers – and charter
boat operators – are an invaluable source of information (though everyone’s
favorite spot is a closely
guarded secret).
Popular saltwater spots
include the outlet of Babbler
Creek, the Stikine River
delta, and the Elephant’s
Nose.
Some of the best freshwater spots are a short drive
away. They include Thom’s
Lake, Pats Lake, Pats Creek,
Virginia Lake, Mill Creek,
Salamander Creek and Institute Creek. Mill Creek, Institute Creek, and Pats Creek
are accessible off Zimovia
Highway. Virginia Lake,
Highbrush Lake, Thom’s
Lake, and Pats Lake are all
accessible only via US Forest
Service roads.
Charter operators often
offer assistance in shipping
seafood home and can recommend seafood processors

that are able to process
catches. Anglers wishing to
fly home with their catch
should first check with the

Wrangell Museum
Presenting the Culture, Heritage
& People of Wrangell Alaska
Summer Hours: April 1 - Sept. 30
Monday - Saturday 10am - 5pm

Theater
Video theater showing
recent box office hits
Open: Friday - Sunday
7pm nightly

King Salmon

May

Jun

Jul

Aug

Sep

Coho Salmon

May

Jun

Jul

Aug

Sep

Sockeye Salmon

May

Jun

Jul

Aug

Sep

airlines to determine acceptable containers for shipping
seafood.

Chum Salmon

Use this

Sport
Fishing
Calendar
to help plan your
fishing excursion

May

Jun

Jul

Aug

Sep

Pink Salmon

May

Jun

Jul

Aug

Sep

Peak
Fishing
Fish
Available

Halibut
May

Jun

Jul

Aug

Sep

Information from ADF&G

Civic Center
The perfect location for hosting
conventions & special events
Meeting Rooms, Classrooms
Convention Hall, Kitchen

Visitor Center
Accommodating our visitors
with a large interactive map
Unique Gift Store • Souvenirs
Huge Selection of Books • Local Art

296 Campbell Dr. • 907-874-3770 or 907-874-3699 • www.nolancenter.org

Wrangell Guide Page 25

Coho Salmon Derby

Elmer Mork was the overall winner of the 2019 Wrangell Coho
Derby. Courtesy of the Chamber of Commerce

Arctic Chiropractic

Dr. Matthew Reilly DC
Palmer Graduate
Treating:
• Headache & Neck Pain
• Muscle & Joint Pain
• Back Pain & Stiffness
• Sprains & Strains

With:
• Chiropractic Adjusting
• Myofascial Release
• Physical Therapy &
Rehabilitation
• Conservative Care

"Life is good when
you’re pain free!

Office Phone: (907) 874-3361 • Email: arcticchiropracticdoc@gmail.com
109 Lynch Street, Wrangell

• FISHING • WHALE WATCHING
• SIGHTSEEING

As many people know, fish are an important part of life in
Alaska. Fishermen and cannery workers rely on them for their
livelihood, bears and eagles rely on them for survival, and both
tourists and locals rely on them for a fun afternoon of fishing.
Wrangell will be hosting its third annual coho salmon derby this
summer.
Wrangell has held coho derbies in the past, but for many
years king salmon was the fish of choice. However, with low
forecasts for king salmon numbers, the Wrangell Chamber of
Commerce decided to revive the coho derbies. While coho are
typically smaller than king salmon, they have the perk of being
easier to catch. They can be identified by their green-blue backs
and silver sides. They also have black spots on their spine, tail,
and dorsal fin. If this is not enough to identify a coho, fishermen/women should look at the fish’s mouth. A coho salmon
will have a black mouth with white gums. Spawning cohos develop greenish-black heads while their body color can range
from maroon to dark brown.
Last year 220 tickets were sold for participation in the coho
derby, plus a halibut derby over Labor Day weekend. First place
in last year's coho derby went to Elmer Mork, who caught a 15.4
pound salmon. His prize was 30 percent of the derby's ticket
sales, or $1,650. Leslie Cummings took first place in the halibut
derby, winning a $700 prize with a 130.6 pound catch.
Stephanie Cook, with the chamber of commerce, said that the
derbies will take place around the same time as last year: The
coho derby will kick off near mid-August, while the Halibut
Derby will be near the end of August and the beginning of September. The chamber of commerce can be found at www.wrangellchamber.org. More information about the fishing derbies can
be found at www.wrangellfishderby.com.

Customs are the last stop
in any Canadian travel

*** PACKAGES with
LODGING AVAILABLE ***
PO Box 927
Wrangell, AK 99929
Home (907)-874-3225
Cell (907) 394-2206
www.allincharterswrangell.com
E: info@allincharterswrangell.com

Anyone interested in visiting Alaska’s nearest neighbor,
Canada, may do so if they have a few hours to spend on a
spectacularly scenic and enjoyable trip. Local jet boat operators and Sunrise Aviation will transport visitors on relaxing tours of the Stikine River, Canadian mountains and
scenery, and stop in Telegraph Creek, B.C. for a visit if time
allows. Anyone visiting another country (yes, Canada is
near, but still a foreign country) must be cleared through
customs and have proper identification. Twenty-four hour
notice is generally required by Canadian Customs, and can
be done in advance by calling the company that you will
be using (see Charter Boat Listing on page 23), giving each
your birth date and nationality. Tours on shorter notice are
possible, depending on the Canadian Customs schedule.
Customs aren’t required for a non-stop flight through
Canadian airspace. American Customs are available by
phone at 874-3415 or 907-305-0163 when returning to Wrangell. Customs are in a separate building located near Alaska
Airlines.

Page 26 Wrangell Guide

Petroglyph Beach a
mystery and puzzle
from the past

Welcome to Wrangell, Alaska Be Our Guest!

No visit to Wrangell is complete without seeing the ancient carvings on Petroglyph
Beach, a State Historic Site.
To reach the picturesque
beach from the state ferry terminal (it’s about a 20 minute
walk), turn left on Evergreen
Avenue, walk north about a
mile and watch for a sign and
a small parking area with a
gravel road to the left, heading
down to the beach. The Alaska
State Park Service recently built
a wheelchair-accessible viewing platform where petroglyph
replicas can be seen and used
for rubbings. Rubbings made
on the original rocks on the
beach are discouraged as years
of erosion and abrasion have
taken their toll. Visitors are
asked to help preserve the original carvings for future generations.
There are steps leading

The sunset illuminates a petroglyph believed to represent a killer whale at Petroglyph Park. Replica
petroglyphs are available for tracing, but visitors are reminded that removal of any petroglyph is
a violation of Alaska law. Photo submitted by Vincent Balansag
down to the beach for closer inspection of the ancient carvings
and enjoying the local seashore. The best time for this is
at low tide.
Theories abound about the
origins of and reasons for the
carvings. Carbon-14 dating is
ineffective, and dating by use
of nearby organic substances

Gr and Vie
V w B & B

Beach
Be
ach Front
F ont • Pr
Privat
ivatee B
Baths
hs • F
Free
ee W
WiFi • F
Full Br
Breakf
akfas
ast

Close
to
town

isn’t feasible because the rocks
are located on an active beach.
Former U.S. Forest Service
archaeologist Larry Roberts believes the petroglyphs were
probably carved by early Stikine Tlingits possibly 1,000
years ago. The late Tlingit
elder, Dick Stokes, concurs.
However, archaeological finds
elsewhere in Southeast Alaska
show that man was present
here more than 8,000 years ago,
so the rock carvings could be

far older.
Some of the petroglyphs
have been removed to the museum and the library and can
be viewed there.
Please do not damage the
carvings or take any of the
rocks home with you. They are
treasured landmarks to the
people of Wrangell, and are
protected from loss, desecration, and destruction under the
Alaska Historic Preservation
Act of 1971.

Wrangell Chamber of Commerce




VISITOR INFORMATION
DETAILED LOCAL MAP
BUSINESS DIRECTORY

107 STIKINE AVE (Stikine Inn Building)
www.grandviewbnb.com • 907-874-3225 • leslie@grandviewbnb.com

Visit:www.rooneysroost.com

Email:roost68@hotmail.com

www.wrangellchamber.org

12

Wrangell Guide Page 27

4th of July Royalty Contest
Wrangell is famous across
Southeast Alaska for going all
out in its Fourth of July Celebration. Often running for a full
week before the Fourth, Wrangell becomes a patriotic hub of
food, festivals, and fireworks.
The ability to put on such a
show is, in part, thanks to the

town’s annual royalty contest.
The royalty contest began in
1950, where contestants would
sell tickets to raise funds for the
celebrations. Whoever sold the
most tickets would become
“queen.” Wrangell’s first queen
was Pat Lewis, who raised
about $400 for the celebrations.

Ottesen’s
Box 81, Wrangell, AK 99929
(907) 874-3377 • 1-800-974-3375
www.ottesenstruevalue.com
Abby Gerald was crowned 2019’s Fourth of July Queen last
year.

104 Front Street











Clothing, outdoor gear and raingear
Gear for fishing, hunting, camping & backpacking
Marine supplies & paint
Fishing and hunting licenses
Complete line of hardware
Toys, gifts, housewares, appliances
True Value paint
Pet supplies
Lawn & garden supplies

Everything under the sun
for your outdoor activities
and all under two roofs!

13 Front Street

Today, however, the contest is
open to both men and women
who want to add a royal title to
their name. Contestants have
one month to sell as many
tickets as they can. The 2019
Fourth of July queen, Abby Gerald, sold 57,648 tickets. These
tickets are added to a grand
drawing that will occur on the
Fourth of July itself. Proceeds
from these ticket sales are divided between the Wrangell
Chamber of Commerce, to sup-

port the Independence Day celebrations, and the royalty candidates.
Besides
tickets,
participants can also set up
booths for games, raffles, food,
or all kinds of other games.
A ceremony is normally held
on July 3 where the royalty court
will be crowned.
This year, according to the
chamber of commerce, the raffle
ticket first prize will be $3,000,
$2,000 for second place, and
$1,000 for third place.

Page 28 Wrangell Guide

U.S. Forest Service cabins and campsites, a great escape
Imagine unwinding in a
quaint little log cabin in the
solitude of a vast forest, beside
a lake, river, or seashore, experiencing nature at its best. If
you’re prepared to give up
some of the benefits of civilization and enjoy a simpler
way of life for a few days, you
can do just that by reserving a
Forest Service cabin or heading to a campsite.
The Forest Service has more
than 125 public use cabins
throughout the Tongass National Forest, with 23 in the
Wrangell Ranger district. A variety of other open-air campsites are available without a
reservation on a first come first
serve basis.
Recent renovations at the
Yunshookuh Campground on
Nemo Point Road erected a 16foot by 20-foot picnic shelter,
and added a wheelchair accessible 8-foot by 8-foot tent platform.
Most Forest Service cabins
are in remote areas and are pr
marily used for hunting, fishing and recreation. Inland cabins are usually accessible only
by airplane, while those on
saltwater beaches can be
reached by boat or float plane,
depending on tides.
The Wrangell Ranger
District also has a road-accessible cabin on Middle Ridge.
Officials dedicated the cabin in
June 2010. While the road is accessible during the summer
months to most vehicles, po-

tential cabin users should consider carefully the abilities of
their car before heading out.
A $35-55 cabin fee is
charged per night, regardless
of the number of occupants.
The fee must be paid in advance at the time the user reserves the cabin.
Use of a cabin is limited to a
maximum of seven consecutive days between April 1 and
October 21, and to 10 consecutive days the rest of the year.
Detailed information on all
area cabins is available at the
Wrangell Forest Service office,
located at 525 Bennett St.

CAMPING TIPS
• Travel with a companion;
• Wear appropriate clothing
for the trail conditions and
season;
• Be weather wise;
• Pack a first aid kit;
• Make camp before dark;
• Think before you drink!
• Bring emergency suplies;
• Learn the ABC's of
treating emergencies;
• Arrive early;
• Build fires in a safe area;
• Pitch your tent in a safe
spot;
• Dispose of trash properly;
• Be cautious when using a
propane stove;
• Beware when
encountering wildlife;
• Beware of poisonous
plants.

The Forest Service cabin at Twin Lakes is a popular destination
for visitors recreating on the Stikine River, and one of 23 available
for public use within the Wrangell Ranger District. Photo submitted
by Jenn Hess

Wrangell Guide Page 29

Lacking street lights, Muskeg Meadows and nearby Spur Road are good places to watch the northern lights at night. Photo submitted
by Vincent Balansag

Advertiser’s
Index
Alaska Charters & Adventures........10,14,18, 23
Alaska Peak & Seas ...................................1, 23
Alaska Waters .....................................14, 23, 28
All in Charters ........................................... 23, 25
Angerman's Inc. ........................................14, 27
Arctic Chiropractic .....................................14, 25
Breakaway Adventures ........ 3, 5, 12, 14, 23, 26
Buness Bros Inc. .............................................14
City Market .................................................13, 14
First Bank ................................................. 14, 28
Fish Wrangell............................................... 9, 23
Forget me Not Lodging....................................14
Grand View B&B ............................................ 26
Groundswell Florals & Gifts ............................ 14
Haystack ........................................................... 7
Homeport Electronics .................................... 20
Hungry Beaver Pizza & Marine Bar ................. 4
Marine Artist ...............................................14, 24
Mt. Dewey Sunset Bed & View....................... 14
Muddy Water Adventures ......................... 19, 23
Nolan Center ............................................ 14, 24
Ottesen's ....................................................14, 27
Practical Rent a Car ................................... 9, 14
Rayme's Bar Inc. ............................................ 14
Rooneyʼs Roost .............................................. 26
Salvation Army ............................................... 18
Sentry Hardware ....................... 14, Back Cover
Stikine Inn. ................................................ 14, 19
Stikine Drug Store .......................................... 14
Summit Charters ........................................ 7, 23
Sunrise Aviation Inc. ................................... 6, 14
Tongass Federal Credit Union ................. 14, 22
Whale Song Cruises ....................... Back Cover
Wrangell Extended Stay .......................... 14, 21
Wrangell IGA .............................................. 7, 14
Wrangell Chamber of Commerce ............ 14, 26

The next Wrangell Guide will be
distributed in April 2021.

Muskeg Meadows, Southeast’s
only regulation golf course
Wrangell is the site of Southeast
Alaska’s first regulation 9-hole golf
course, Muskeg Meadows.
The fairways are long and wide and
there is a covered driving range and an
eight-station practice putting green
available for free use.
Wrangell Golf Club has hosted many
“Best Ball Scrambles” and other tournaments, drawing contestants from around
Southeast Alaska and the Lower 48
states.
Hard-core players may want to come
out whatever the weather. The covered
driving range will keep you out of the
rain while working on your slice or
hook.
And on sunny days, there’s no nicer
place for a walk – and few prettier
courses. Visible over and between the
trees are spectacular ocean views, with
forested and snow-capped islands beyond. Keep an eye out for bald eagles
overhead, too, and be aware that bear
and moose occasionally also like to
wander the course.
Located on Ishiyama Drive near the
airport, the course is entirely the work of
volunteers, with much of the equipment
and materials donated by Alaska Pulp
Corporation (which until 1994 operated
Wrangell’s sawmill), Ketchikan Pulp
Corporation, and Silver Bay Logging.
Membership currently stands at over
450, with 65 percent of the members

Jim Abbott at Rally for Cancer Care tournament in 2018.
from Southeast Alaska. The Club does
however boast members from all across
the states and several foreign countries
including Canada and Japan.
The club has established a “Raven
Rule” that provides if a raven steals your
ball you may replace it with no penalty
provided you have a witness.
There are golf clubs and pull carts
available for rental at the course.

Sentry Hardware & Marine

VISITING PETERSBURG?

ENJOY WHALE WATCHING & GLACIERS…

WELCOME ABOARD “GLACIER RUN”

Got A Question...
Need A Hand?

She’s a 29-ft. aluminum hull vessel with forward
facing bus-style seats in a roomy, heated cabin with
stand-up head.

- Captain Ron Loesch -

 COMMERCIAL & SPORT
 FISHING GEAR & LICENSES
 HARDWARE & TOOLS
 HOUSEWARES
 TOYS
 MARINE SUPPLIES
 MARINE HYDRAULICS
 LAWN & GARDEN SUPPLIES
 SPORTING GOODS
Mail orders given prompt attention!

ACROSS

FROM THE

408 FRONT ST.
TOLL-FREE
IN ALASKA
800-478-3334

(907) 772-9393 (907) 518-1912
Your captain has over 30 years of boat experience
and holds U.S. Coast Guard Masters License.

P.O. BOX 1139
WRANGELL,
ALASKA 99929
(907) 874-3336

BOATYARD HAUL OUT

captainron389@yahoo.com • whalesongcruises.com

Subscribe to the Sentinel
Oldest Continuously Published Newspaper in Alaska
Since 1902 Always at Your Fingertips
Online subscriptions available to all paid subscribers
Name __________________________________________________
Street/Box No.___________________________________________
City/State/Zip ___________________________________________
Email: ______________________________
www.wrangell.com

Credit Card Number ___________________

FREE

WRANGELL GUIDE

______________________________________
Expiration Date ________________________

P.O. BOX 798
WRANGELL, AK 99929
PHONE: 907-874-2301
EMAIL: WRGSENT@GMAIL.COM

CVN: _________________________________

Download the current Wrangell Guide
WWW.WRANGELLSENTINEL.COM

Rates: In town or online only $46

• Alaska $62 • Out of State $70
• 6 Months $44 • First Class Delivery $102

20 20

Visitor Guide & Vacation Planner

